of our seven tankers from subsidiaries of OSG for an estimated aggregate purchase price of approximately $664.3 million, including the issuance of 9,999,900
shares of our common stock to a subsidiary of OSG to pay a portion of the purchase price of our vessels, and (iv) the payment of a deemed dividend to OSG
estimated to be $316.7 million, which represents the excess of the estimated $664.3 million purchase price of the seven vessels over their historical book value of
approximately $347.6 million at June 30, 2005. The estimated purchase price and deemed dividend are based on an assumed public offering price of $15.00 per
share, representing the midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus. Other than these adjustments, there have been no significant
changes in our capitalization since June 30, 2005.

The information presented below should be read in conjunction with the section of this prospectus entitled "Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information,"
"Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations," "Use of Proceeds" and our predecessor combined carve-out financial
statements together with the notes thereto included in this prospectus.

As of June 30, 2005

Historical

As Adjusted(1)

(in thousands)

Cash  $ — $ —

Current installments of long-term debt  $ 5,200 $ —
Long-term debt   81,800  236,000
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized, 30,005,000 shares issued and
outstanding, as adjusted   700  300
Preferred stock, $0.01 per value, 1,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued and outstanding  —  —
Paid-in additional capital   114,320  112,940
Retained earnings   162,096  —
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (1,948)  —

Total stockholders' equity   275,168  113,240

Total capitalization  $ 362,168 $ 349,240

(1) The as adjusted amounts assume: (i) borrowings of $236 million under our credit facility to pay a portion of the cash purchase price for our vessels and (ii) the issuance of 9,999,900 shares of our
common stock pursuant to this offering, including 9,999,900 shares of our common stock to a subsidiary of OSG to pay a portion of the purchase price of our vessels. The adjusted stockholders' equity
amount also includes: (i) an adjustment of approximately $20.1 million of estimated fees and expenses related to this offering and (ii) an adjustment to reduce paid-in additional capital for a deemed

[…]

–> the application of the net proceeds to us of approximately $279.9 million from the issuance of 20,000,000 shares of common stock in this offering, at an
assumed initial offering price of $15.00 per share (representing the midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus) after
deducting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses, to pay a portion of the purchase price for our seven vessels; and

–> the issuance of 9,999,900 shares of our common stock to a subsidiary of OSG to pay a portion of the purchase price for our seven vessels.

The unaudited pro forma financial information is provided for illustrative purposes only and does not represent what our results of operations or financial position
would actually have been if the transactions had in fact occurred on those dates and is not representative of our results of operations or financial position for any
future periods. Investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on this unaudited pro forma financial information.

33

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

Predecessor
Combined
Carve-out

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note

Pro Forma
as Adjusted

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Shipping revenues  $ 136,204 $ (40,221) A $ 95,983
Voyage expenses   (238)  238 B  —

Time charter equivalent revenues   135,966  (39,983) A  95,983

Ship operating expenses
Vessel expenses   15,601  2,207 C  17,808
Depreciation and amortization   17,762  (977) D  16,785

General and administrative   7,269  (5,069) E  2,200

Total ship operating expenses   40,632  (3,839)   36,793

Income from vessel operations   95,334  (36,144)   59,190

Interest expense to OSG   (3,411)  3,411 F  —
Interest expense, other   (5,233)  (7,817) F  (13,050)

Net income  $ 86,690 $ (40,550) G $ 46,140

Weighted average number of common registered shares
outstanding—basic and diluted   22,097,886   H  30,005,000

Pro forma net income per share—basic and diluted  $ 3.92   H $ 1.54

34

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2005

Predecessor
Combined
Carve-out

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note

Pro Forma
as Adjusted

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Shipping revenues  $ 60,532 $ (11,431) A $ 49,101
Voyage expenses   (247)  247 B  —

Time charter equivalent revenues   60,285  (11,184) A  49,101

Ship operating expenses
Vessel expenses   8,750  116 C  8,866
Depreciation and amortization   9,081  (616) D  8,465
General and administrative   2,715  (1,615) E  1,100

Total ship operating expenses   20,546  (2,115)   18,431

Income from vessel operations   39,739  (9,069)   30,670

Interest expense to OSG   (574)  574 F  —
Interest expense, other   (2,467)  (4,058) F  (6,525)

Net income  $ 36,698 $ (12,553) G $ 24,145

Weighted average number of common registered shares
outstanding—basic and diluted   22,097,886   H  30,005,000
Pro forma net income per share—basic and diluted  $ 1.66   H $ 0.80

35

NOTES TO ADJUSTMENTS TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

The predecessor combined carve-out statements of operations included in this prospectus do not reflect the operating results that would have been obtained under
our current fixed-rate, long-term charters, ship management agreements and financing arrangements that will be entered upon the closing of this offering. As
such, we have recorded pro forma adjustments to the predecessor combined carve-out statements of operations to reflect the results of operations under our fixed

[…]

following table sets forth the calculations that we have used to determine the number of shares outstanding under the predecessor combined carve-out column:

Purchase price of our vessels  $ 664,275,000
Pro forma book value of our vessels at June 30, 2005   347,640,000

Deemed dividend  $ 316,635,000

Shares used to calculate pro forma net income per share for predecessor combined carve-out earnings per share calculations based on 700 shares historically outstanding
plus 22,097,186 shares which, if issued, would have generated net proceeds in an amount that would have been sufficient to fund our payment of the deemed dividend   22,097,886

Pro forma net income per share presented in the as adjusted column assumes that 30,005,000 shares of our common stock will be outstanding at the closing of this
offering.

39

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AS OF JUNE 30, 2005

Predecessor
combined
carve-out

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note

Pro Forma
as Adjusted

(dollars in thousands)

Assets
Current Assets
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ —   $ —
 Voyage receivables   14,013 $ (14,013) A  —
 Prepaid expenses   1,225  (1,225) A  —

 Total current assets   15,238  (15,238)   —
 Vessels, net   347,640   347,640
 Other assets   4,111  (4,111) A  1,600
   1,600 B

 Total assets  $ 366,989 $ (17,749)   $ 349,240

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
 Current liabilities
 Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 2,348 $ (2,348) A $ —
 Current installments of long-term debt   5,200  (5,200) A  —

 Total current liabilities   7,548  (7,548)   —
 Long-term debt   81,800  (81,800) A  236,000
   236,000 C
 Deferred credits and other liabilities   2,473  (2,473) A  —
 Stockholders' equity
 Common stock   700  (700) E  300
   300 D
 Paid-in additional capital   114,320  (1,380) E  112,940
 Retained earnings   162,096  (162,096) A  —
 Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss)   (1,948)  1,948 A  —

 Total stockholders' equity   275,168  (161,928)   113,240

 Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 366,989 $ (17,749)   $ 349,240

40

NOTES TO ADJUSTMENTS TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

The predecessor combined carve-out balance sheet included in this prospectus does not necessarily reflect the financial condition we will have as of the date of
closing the offering. Therefore, we have recorded pro forma adjustments to the predecessor combined carve-out balance sheet to reflect the financing
arrangements and vessel acquisitions as if those transactions had occurred on June 30, 2005. The pro forma adjustments are described in more detail as follows:

A.   We were incorporated in April 2005 as an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of OSG. Prior to the offering and the transactions described below, we had